8

CH \$40.00

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral at Reel 3506 Frame 0405

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc.		12/17/2009	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hilex Poly Co. LLC		
Street Address:	101 East Carolina Avenue		
City:	Hartsville		
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	29550		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1545363	AUTO-MATE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)993-9767

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-993-2698

Email: magdalini.rizakos@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Magdalini Rizakos c/o Latham Watkins Address Line 1: 233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 5800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Magdalini Rizakos	
Signature:	/mr/	
Date:	12/17/2009	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release-Trademark#page1.tif source=Release-Trademark#page2.tif source=Release-Trademark#page3.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE, dated as of December 17, 2009, is made by Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc. ("Morgan Stanley"), in favor of Hilex Poly Co. LLC ("Hilex") as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, dated March 15, 2007 ("Security Agreement"), and recorded with The United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 23, 2007 at Reel/Frame No. 3506/0405, Hilex granted Morgan Stanley a security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in its trademarks and all applications and registrations therefor, including goodwill (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, Morgan Stanley acknowledges full payment, complete performance and satisfaction of all obligations pursuant to the Security Agreement have been made;

WHEREAS, Hilex has requested that Morgan Stanley release its security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation the trademarks and all applications and registrations therefor set forth in Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

NOW, THEREFORE, Morgan Stanley, without recourse, representation or warranty and at Hilex's sole cost and expense, hereby RELEASES all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation the trademarks set forth in Schedule A and any other collateral described in the Security Agreement.

Morgan Stanley agrees to provide Hilex with any information and additional authorization necessary to effect the release of Morgan Stanley's security interest in the released Trademark Collateral.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

035060-0013

CH\1139611.1 TRADEMARK REEL: 004116 FRAME: 0292 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Morgan Stanley has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING,

INC.

Name:

David Bersh

Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral]

SCHEDULE A TO

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

Reel/Frame: 3506/0405

Trademark Registrations:

RECORDED: 12/17/2009

Trademark	Database	Registration No. Registration Date	Application No. Application Date
Auto-Mate	U.S. Federal	1,545,363	73/753,217
		27-JUNE-1989	16-SEPT-1988

CH\1139611.1 035060-0013